

No. 14-981

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE FAMILY OF HEMAN SWEATT
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Allan Van Fleet
Counsel of Record
Nicholas Grimmer
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 3900
Houston, Texas 77002-5005
(713) 653-1703
avanfleet@mwe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Family of Heman Sweatt
Hemella Sweatt-Duplechan, M.D.
James Leonard Sweatt III, M.D.
Heman Marion Sweatt II*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>SWEATT V. PAINTER</i>	5
A. Sweatt’s Application and Painter’s Response	5
B. Sweatt’s Many Dimensions	7
C. Sweatt’s Suit and the “Basement School”	10
D. The Trial of Intangibles and the Interplay of Ideas	12
E. This Court’s Opinions of June 5, 1950 ..	14
II. SWEATT’S LIFE AND LEGACY AFTER <i>SWEATT V. PAINTER</i>	17
A. Sweatt at UT	17
B. Sweatt at the Urban League	17
C. Sweatt’s Legacy	18
III. SEGREGATION IN TEXAS EDUCATION ..	20
A. A Brief History of Discrimination in Texas Education	20
B. Resegregation of Texas Public Schools ..	24

IV.	THE LESSONS OF <i>SWEATT V. PAINTER</i>	. 28
	A. The Importance of Diversity 28
	B. The Importance of the Individual 32
	C. The Importance of Race 35
	D. The Importance of Patience 36
	CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 356 F.Supp. 92 (D.D.C.), <i>modified and aff'd</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	21, 22
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	28
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137, 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008)	28
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	1, 20
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. –, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	29
<i>Flax v. Potts</i> , 567 F.Supp. 859 (N.D. Tex. 1983)	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2005)	3, 29, 30, 32, 36
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 861 F. Supp. 551, 554-63 (W.D.Tex. 1994), <i>rev'd</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	20, 21, 22, 23, 31
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932, 935-38 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	20, 23

<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433, 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)	27
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Educ.</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950)	14-17
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701, 803 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	6, 36
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3, 33
<i>Ross v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 699 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 210 S.W. 442 (Tex. Civ. App–Austin 1947, writ refd)	13
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tasby v. Wright</i> , 713 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. –, 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	23

<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. –, 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	28
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. –, 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	27, 34
<i>Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
STATUTES AND RULES	
1947 Tex. Gen. Laws 36	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
RECORDS IN SWEATT V. PAINTER	
Application for Writ of Mandamus, <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , No.74,945 (May 16, 1946)	10
Judgment of the Court, <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , No. 74,945 (Dec. 17, 1946)	10
Judgment of the Court, <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , No. 74,945 (June 17, 1947)	13
Letter from E. J. Mathews to Heman Sweatt (Mar. 3, 1947)	11
Letter from Theophilus Painter to Heman Sweatt (Mar. 16, 1946)	7
Letter from Theophilus Painter to Attorney General Grover Sellers (Feb. 26, 1946)	6
